

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2018

BENNY RAY REGALADO, *PETITIONER*,

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

JUDY FULMER MADEWELL
Chief of Appeals
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205
Judy_Madewell@fd.org
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
I. The District Court Proceedings	1
A. Proceedings on the underlying offense	1
B. Proceedings on the alleged violations	2
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. In Tension with Supreme Court Precedent and Principles, the Fifth Circuit Held That a Defendant Waives His Due Process Right to a Neutral and Detached Hearing Body by Pleading True to an Alleged Probation Violation.....	6
A. Supreme Court Precedent and Principles Hold That Due Process Requires a Neutral and Detached Hearing Body at Probation-Revocation Hearings.....	6
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Is in Tension with These Supreme Court Precedent and Principles and Is Erroneous	7
C. This Due Process Issue Affects Many Individuals.....	9

CONCLUSION.....	10
-----------------	----

APPENDIX <i>United States v. Regalado,</i> 768 F. App'x. 270 (5th Cir. Apr. 23, 2017)	
--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	3, 6
<i>Gonzales v. Johnson</i> , 994 F. Supp. 759 (N.D. Tex 1997)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	6, 7, 9
<i>Patterson v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 564 (2d Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 850 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1988)	4, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Laines</i> , 354 F. App'x 889 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 171 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1999)	7

Constitutional Provision

<u>U.S. Const., amend. V</u>	i, 1
------------------------------------	------

Statute

<u>28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)</u>	1
----------------------------------	---

Rule

<u>Sup. Ct. R. 13.1</u>	1
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, NCJ 251148, PROBATION AND PAROLE IN THE UNITED STATES, 2016 (2018)	9
JUSTICE CTR., COUNCIL OF STATE GOV'TS, CONFINED AND COSTLY: HOW SUPERVISION VIOLATIONS ARE FILLING PRISONS AND BURDENING BUDGETS (2019)	10
